constitutes a “properly filed” motion for post-conviction collateral relief, and the AEDPA’s one-year 

 
2 The exceptions of § 2244(d)(1)(B-D) are inapplicable in this case.   

limitations period is tolled while that motion is pending decision).  the AEDPA statute of limitations was, 

therefore, tolled for one hundred sixteen (116) days during the pendency of Arrington’s pursuit for post-

conviction relief (from September 13, 2019, until January 7, 2020).  Consequently, Arrington’s federal 

habeas petition must have been filed on or before November 10, 2020 (July 17, 2020, plus 116 days =